
 

  
County Buildings, Stafford 

DDI 01785 276150 
Please ask for Chantelle Denham 

Email: chantelle.denham@staffordshire.gov.uk 
 

 
Pensions Board 
 
Friday 15 December 2023 
13:30 
Staffordshire Room, County Buildings, Stafford 
 

John Tradewell 
Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Corporate Services 

7 December 2023 
 

 
Agenda 

  
1.  Apologies  
    
2.  Declarations of Interest  
    
3.  Minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 

2023 
(Pages 5 - 8) 

    
4.  Matters arising from:  
    

a)  Pensions Committee - Minutes of the meeting 
held on 29 September 2023 

(Pages 9 - 16) 

    
b)  Pensions Committee - held on 15 December 2023  
    

5.  Staffordshire Pension Fund Risk Register - 
Funding 

(Pages 17 - 22) 

   
 Report of the Director of Finance  
    
6.  Appointment of Members and Staffordshire 

Local Pensions Board Constitution 
(Pages 23 - 48) 

   
 Report of the Chair of the Pensions Board  
    
7.  Local Government Association/Scheme  



 

Advisory Board Update 
   
 Presentation by the Director of Finance  
    
8.  Dates of Future Meetings  
   
 • Friday 24 March 2024 

• Friday 28 June 2024 
• Friday 27 September 2024 
• Friday 20 December 2024 

 

    
9.  Exclusion of the Public  
   
 The Chairman to move: 

 
‘That the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business which involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended) indicated 
below’. 
 
 
Part Two 
(All reports in this section are exempt) 
 

 

    
10.  Exempt Minutes from the meeting held on 29 

September 2023 
(Pages 49 - 50) 

    
11.  Exempt matters arising from:  
    

a)  Pensions Committee - Minutes of the meeting 
held on 29 September 2023 

(Pages 51 - 56) 

    
b)  Pensions Committee - held on 15 December 2023  
    

12.  Internal Audit Reports - Recommendations 
Progress Log 

(Pages 57 - 60) 

   
 Report of the Director of Finance  
    
13.  LGPS Central Pool - Local Pensions Board Chairs 

Meeting of 23 October 2023 
(Pages 61 - 70) 

   
 
 



 

Membership 

Rob Birch (Chair) 
Corrina Bradley 

John Mayhew 

 
Notes for Members of the Press and Public 
 
Recording by Press and Public 
 
Recording (including by the use of social media) by the Press and Public is 
permitted from the public seating area provided it does not, in the opinion of 
the chairman, disrupt the meeting. 
 





 

Minutes of the Pensions Board Meeting held on 29 September 2023 
 

Present: Rob Birch (Chair) 
 

Attendance 

Corrina Bradley John Mayhew 
 

Also in attendance:   
 
Apologies:   
 
Part One 
 
13. Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 

 
14. Minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2023 

 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on Friday 30 June 2023 
be confirmed and signed by the chairman. 

 
15. Matters arising from: 
 

a. Pensions Committee - Minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2023 
 

There were no comments on the minutes from 30 June 2023. 
 

b. Pensions Committee - held on 29 September 2023 
 

A question was raised in regard to the DLUHC Consultation around 
asset pooling and whether a change in a government administration 
would have an effect on the asset pooling plans. In response the 
Assistant Director for Treasury & Pensions suggested that it was 
unlikely, however the LGA and the Scheme Advisory Board were 
closer to the political agendas and it was a question that we could 
perhaps put to them to see what their thoughts are.  
 
The Board were in an agreement to be part of the Cyber Security Risk 
Register working group alongside Fund Officers. 

 
16. Staffordshire Pension Fund Risk Register 

 
At a meeting on 18 August 2023, the Officer working group, together with 
the Chair of the Local Pensions Board, reviewed the risk area of 
Governance. Pre and post control ratings were re-assessed, considering 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

any new controls or sources of assurance. New areas of potential risk 
were also considered. 
 
Post control, Fund Officers believed there were no areas of high risk and 
seven areas of medium risk.  
 
The seven medium risk areas related to the review against governance 
standards, the appointment of Advisers, custody arrangements for Private 
Market investments, knowledge of legislative change and External Audit 
reporting to Pensions Committee.  
 
The medium risk areas are deemed to be well managed and have 
appropriate controls in place, the scores have increased predominantly 
due to the likelihood of an event happening. 
 
Resolved – That the Local Pensions Board notes the risks, relating to 
Governance, from the current Staffordshire Pension Fund Risk Register, as 
presented in Appendix 1. 

 
17. Appointment of Staffordshire Leaders Group nomination 

 
The Board received an update on the progress of finding a suitable 
nominee to sit on the Board. Currently there are six seats on the Board 
but despite reaching out to eligible parties through groups such as the 
Staffordshire Leaders Group and an article in the weekly school bag, three 
seats are still vacant. The Board discussed continuing to seek a fourth 
member and then exploring the possibility of reducing the number of 
seats down to four, to make it two Employees and two Employers 
representatives. re Officers agreed to look into the legislative and 
constitutional requirements for the Biard and produce appropriate reports 
for Pensions Committee and Board approval if this was a viable option.    
 
Resolved – That the Board notes the progress that is being made to 
appointment a new representative. 

 
18. Local Government Association/Scheme Advisory Board Update 

 
The Board received a presentation on current issues and the engagement 
of the Local Government Association and Scheme Advisory Board.  
 
The Board were updated on the following; 
 
Local Government Association Update 
 

• Pensions Dashboard Programme,  
• Abolition of the Lifetime Allowance,  
• Training Survey,  

Page 6



 

• McCloud Remedy, 
• Revised Government Actuaries Department Factors Introduced 
• The Pensions Regulator Issues Guidance on Annual Benefit 

Statements 2023 – 2025 
 

Scheme Advisory Board Update 
 

• SAB recently published 2022 Scheme Annual Report (E&W) 
• LGPS Gender Pensions Gap Report 

 
Resolved - That the Board notes the update received. 

 
19. Dates of Future Meetings 

 
The following dates for the meetings of the Pensions Board were provided: 
 

• Friday 15 December 2023 
• Friday 24 March 2024 

 
Resolved – That the dates for the meetings of the Pensions Board be 
noted. 

 
20. Exclusion of the Public 

 
The Chairman to move:  
 
‘That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended) indicated below’.   

 
21. Exempt Minutes from the meeting held on 30 June 2023 

 
Resolved – That the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 
2023 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 

 
22. Exempt matters arising from: 
 

a. Pensions Committee - Minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2023 
 

There were no comments on the minutes from the meeting held on 
30 June 2023. 

 
b. Pensions Committee - held on 29 September 2023 
 

There were no matters arising from the meeting held on 29 
September 2023. 

Page 7



 

 
23. Internal Audit Reports 

 
Resolved – That the Pensions board notes the summary of the progress 
that has been made against the recommendations from the following 
Audit Reports: 
 

A. Pensions Investments – Property 
B. Pensions Administration – Altair Pensions System 
C. Pensions Administration 2022/23 

 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

Page 8



 

Minutes of the Pensions Committee Meeting held on 29 September 2023 
 

Present: Mike Sutherland (Chair) 
 

Attendance 

Philip Atkins, OBE 
Nigel Caine (Co-Optee) 
Mike Davies (Vice-Chair) 
Derrick Huckfield 
Syed Hussain 

Bob Spencer 
Liz Staples (Co-Optee) 
Stephen Sweeney 
Michael Vaughan (Co-Optee) 

 
Also in attendance: Rob Birch, Corrina Bradley (Employer Representative), 
Chantelle Denham, Simon Humble and John Mayhew 
 
Apologies: Mike Allen, Colin Greatorex, Phil Jones and Mike Wilcox 
 
Part One 
 
13. Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest made on this occasion. 

 
14. Minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2023 

 
Minute 6 - Staffordshire Pension Fund Business Plan Outturn 
2022/23 
 
At the Pensions Committee held in June 2023, Councillor Greatorex asked 
that an exercise be carried out to assess the success of the Staffordshire 
Pension Fund’s (the Fund) participation in LGPS Asset Pooling, to establish 
whether it had achieved the cost savings anticipated and originally 
forecasted. That information would be presented to the Committee as part 
of Agenda item 13. 
 
Minute 8 - Staffordshire Pension Fund Communications Policy 
 
Councillor Greatorex raised a concern about “Digital Exclusion”, as the 
Communications Policy stated that paper copies would be phased out as 
the Fund developed the website and My Pension Portal platforms. Fund 
Officers confirmed that the wording that implied this had been reviewed 
and amended specifically to address this issue and also provide assurance 
that current practices would continue for those that requested them. 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Pensions Committee 
held on 30 June 2023, be confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4a



 

15. Minutes of the Pensions Panel held on 05 September 2023 
 

Minute 114 - Responsible Investment and Engagement  
 
The Committee was informed that the Fund had been accepted as a 
signatory to the Financial Reporting Council’s UK Stewardship Code. 
Officers and LGPS Central colleagu
[...]
ent a requirement in guidance for administering 
authorities to have a training policy for pensions committee 
members and to report against the policy. 

• To revise guidance on annual reports to require greater clarity 
on the progress of pooling including a summary asset 
allocation (including investment in infrastructure and levelling 
up), a comparison between actual and strategic asset 
allocation, and a report of the net savings from pooling. 

• For the Scheme Advisory Board to expand their Scheme 
Annual Report to provide a report on the progress on pooling 
and on asset allocation across the LGPS. 

• To make changes to LGPS official statistics to provide greater 
transparency on asset allocation and the proportion of assets 
which have been pooled. 
 

2. Levelling Up 
• Requirement for Funds to have a plan to invest up to 5% of 

assets to support levelling up in the UK, and to report annually 

Page 13



 

on progress against the plan.  
 

3. Private Equity 
• To revise ISS guidance to require Funds to consider such 

investments to meet the government’s ambition of a 10% 
allocation to private equity in the LGPS.  
 

4. Investment Consultants 
• To make it regulatory to implement the requirements set out 

in an order made by the Competition and Markets Authority 
(CMA) in respect of the LGPS.  
 

5. Definition of Investments 
• To make a technical change to correct an inconsistency in the 

definition of investment in the LGPS Investment Regulations 
2016.  

 
Committee Members were provided with an explanation of the 
Staffordshire Pension Fund’s proposed draft responses to the 15 questions 
asked by the consultation, on the five areas highlighted above – these 
responses were attached at Appendix 1 to the report.  
 
It was noted that the consultation would close on 2 October 2023 and 
Fund Officers invited feedback from Members on the draft consultation 
response, prior to its submission to DLUHC. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Spencer asking how much 
autonomy the Fund had with regards pooling, whether it was an inevitable 
process or if a hybrid option could be considered, it was explained that 
this was a direction of travel the Government expected LGPS Funds to go 
in. However, it was stated that the Staffordshire view was that a level of 
flexibility should be given to Funds, rather than a dictated set of rules – 
and this would be emphasised in the response provided as part of the 
consultation. 
 
The Chairman of the Committee thanked the Fund Officers for developing 
a full and thorough response to the consultation. 
 
Resolved: That the response to the Department for Levelling Up, Housing 
and Communities (DLUHC) consultation on the next steps on investments 
for the LGPS in England and Wales, provided in Appendix 1, be approved. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



 

20. Exclusion of the Public 
 

Resolved: That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 indicated below. 

 
21. Exempt minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2023 
 
22. Exempt minutes of the Pensions Panel held on 05 September 2023 
 
23. Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations - Admission of New 

Employers to the Fund (Exemption paragraph 3) 
 
24. LGPS Central Asset Pool Update (Exemption paragraph 3) 
 
25. Joint Committee, Shareholders Forum and LGPS Central Limited 

AGM Update (Exemption paragraph 3) 
 
26. LGPS Central Limited Update (Exemption paragraph 3) 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

Page 15



Page 16



LOCAL PENSIONS BOARD – 15 DECEMBER 2023 
 

Report of the Director of Finance  
 

STAFFORDSHIRE PENSION FUND RISK REGISTER  
 
Recommendations of the Chairman 
 

1. That the Local Pensions Board (‘Board’) notes the risks, relating to Funding from 
the current Staffordshire Pension Fund Risk Register, as presented in Appendix 
1. 

 
Background 

 
2. At their meeting in June 2023, the Pensions Committee noted the high-level risks 

identified within the Staffordshire Pension Fund Risk Register. The Committee 
also asked the Board to continue to undertake a regular detailed review of the 
risks identified and the process for maintaining the Risk Register, and report back 
to the Committee on any areas of concern.  

 
3. To assist with their review, the Board requested that one of the four main risk 

areas (Governance, Funding, Administration, and Investment), be presented to 
them at each meeting, for their consideration. This was to align with the risk area 
considered by the Officer working group that quarter.  

 
4. Board members have joined the Assistant Director for Treasury & Pensions and 

Senior Pensions and Investment Officers, forming the Officer working group, on a 
quarterly basis. Working through the detail of the individual risks, they collectively 
determine individual risk scores by considering the potential impact any one risk 
might have, together with the likelihood of that risk occurring. Members of the 
Board are invited to continue to attend these working groups if they so wish. 

 
5. At a meeting on 7 November 2023, the Officer working group, together with a 

member of the Local Pensions Board, reviewed the risk area of Funding. Pre and 
post control ratings were re-assessed, considering any new controls or sources 
of assurance. New areas of potential risk were also considered. Post control, 
Fund Officers believe there are no areas of high risk and eight areas of medium 
risk. 

 
6. The eight areas of medium risk relate to several things including:  

 
i) The procurement of an Actuary - the current contract is due to expire 

on 30 April 2024, and a tender exercise will be undertaken in 2023/24. 
ii) Ensuring contribution rates are appropriate and affordable for each 

employer – the current economic environment will lead to competing 
demands on employers’ budgets. 

iii) Employer funding monitoring – the volatility within the current economic 
environment can have a major impact on an employer’s funding level in 
relatively short spaces of time. 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



7. The full list of the current Funding risks is presented in Appendix 1 for the Board 
to discuss and / or note at today’s meeting.  

 
 
Rob Salmon  
Director of Finance  
___________________________________________________________________ 
Contact:  Melanie Stokes 
  Assistant Director for Treasury & Pensions 
Telephone No.  (01785) 276330 
 
 
   
 

   
 
 Equalities implications: There are no direct implications arising from this report. 

 
Legal implications: There are no direct legal implications arising from this report.  
 

 Resource and Value for money implications:  The main resource implications 
have not been explicitly assessed but arise directly from either any mitigating actions 
or from the impact of the risk identified. 
 
Risk implications: The main topic of this report is risk assessment and 
management. 
 
Climate Change implications: There are no direct implications arising from this 
report. 
 
Health impact assessment screening: There are no direct implications arising 
from this report.     
 

Page 18



Funding
Objective High Level Risk Detailed Risk Impact Likelihood Pre-control 

Risk Score 
Controls Source of Assurance Impact Likelihood Post-control 

Risk Score 
Review 
Date 

Change Description Outcome of Review 
/Changes made

Owner

3.1 To ensure the Fund has 
sufficient money to meet its 
financial commitments in the 
short term 

3.1 Failure to ensure the Fund 
has sufficient money to meet 
its payment commitments 
including benefits, transfers, 
and investment decisions in 
the short term

Failure to plan and monitor 
cash flows daily /monthly 
/quarterly or to take account of 
significant regular 
income/payments or the 
impact of investment 
decisions. 4 3 12

Plan and monitor cash 
flows daily /monthly 
/quarte
[...]
10 Failure to ensure the 
Strategic Investment Strategy 
matches the Actuarial 
assumptions to achieve full 
funding in the long term

Need to take into account 
impact of climate change on 
funding strategy

0

SEE SEPARATE 
INVESTMENT SECTION

Strategic Asset 
Allocation review carried 
out as part of ALM prior 
to Actuarial Valuation.

0 MS

P
age 22



 
PENSIONS BOARD – 15 DECEMBER 2023 

 
Report of the Chair of the Pensions Board 

 
APPOINTMENT OF PENSIONS BOARD MEMBERS & 

STAFFORDSHIRE LOCAL PENSIONS BOARD CONSTITUTION 
 
Recommendation 
 
1. That the Pensions Board approves the appointment of Becky 

Smeathers to the Board, as a Scheme Member Representative, to 
represent the Employers of the Staffordshire Pension Fund. 

 
2. That the Pension Board notes the changes made to the Pension 

Board Constitution and Appointment Process as approved by the 
Pensions Committee at their meeting on 15 December 2023. 

 
Recruitment and Appointment Process 
 
3. In November 2023, nominations were sought by the Staffordshire 

Chief Finance Officers Group (SCFOG) for a Scheme Employer 
representative and one such nomination was received.  

 
• Becky Smeathers - Executive Director of Finance and S151 

Officer at Tamworth Borough Council. 
 
4. Becky was invited to meet with the Scheme Manager and Chair of the 

Board, so that the role and responsibilities of a Board Member could 
be discussed, together with Becky’s relevant skills and experience. As 
a previous member of another local LGPS Pensions Board, Becky had 
a clear understanding of the Board remit and had also undertaken 
training in line with the CIPFA Knowledge and Skills Framework 
requirement.   
 

5. Following this meeting, Becky was offered the position on the Board 
for a four-year term until 2027 and has accepted (subject to the 
Board’s approval). 

 
6. A copy of the updated membership list can be found at Appendix 1 of 

the report. 
 
For information - Amendment to the Pension Board Constitution 
 
7. The Staffordshire Local Pensions Board currently has six membership 

positions available - three representing scheme employers, and three 
representing scheme employees. The Board Constitution states that 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



one of the scheme employer representatives must be an Elected 
Local Authority Member and one scheme employee representative 
must be a Trade Union representative. 

 
8. The Board will be aware of the difficulties experienced throughout 

2022 and 2023, in finding suitable nominations to appoint Board 
Member representatives. For some time now, the Scheme Manager 
has attempted to appoint both an Elected Member and a Trade Union 
representative to the Local Pensions Board, without success.  

 
9. Following a discussion at the September Board meeting, it was 

proposed that the Scheme Manager consider reducing the number of 
members on the Local Pensions Board from six to four and in doing 
so remove the specific stipulation from the Local Pensions Board 
Constitution that the Local Pensions Board membership must 
specifically include an Elected Local Authority Member and a Trade 
Union representative.  

 
10. To be clear this does not mean that Elected Local Authority Members 

or Trade Union representatives cannot become members of the Local 
Pensions Board, it simply removes the stipulation that there must be 
two such representatives. This will allow for more flexibility moving 
forward. 

 
11. Trade Unions were informed of the proposal on Wednesday 18 

October 2023 and asked for any comments by Thursday 30 
November 2023. One response, from Unison, stated an appreciation 
of the issue and given they had no suitable candidate to put forward, 
confirmed that as a result, there was no objection to the proposal. 
This, together with the lack of a response from the other Unions, 
further strengthens the argument that amendments to the make-up 
of the Board are needed. 

 
12. Whilst this process was carried out the opportunity was also taken to 

make some amendments to the “Member Appointment Process” 
included within the Pensions Board Constitution, to ensure it remains 
consistent with current appointment practices.  

 
13. The appointment process included in the current constitution 

focusses on the selection process undertaken when the Pensions 
Board was originally established. Whilst it also includes additional 
steps that concentrate on the recruitment of replacement Board 
members, the process no longer needs to consider the appointment 
of an original Board, and the proposed amendments means the 
process focusses on the appointment of replacement Board members 
only. 
 

Page 24



14. The current appointment process also includes the involvement of 
the Pensions Forum as a nominating body. The Pensions Forum no 
longer exists in its original guise and is therefore no longer able to 
carry out this function. 

 
15. The proposed appointment process is tried and tested as it follows 

the same appointment procedure that is implemented when co-opted 
members are recruited to the Pensions Committee. 
 

16. An opportunity was also taken to bring the document in line with 
current Pension Fund logo and brand guidelines. 
 

17. The request to amend the make-up of the Pensions Board and 
subsequent amendment to the Pensions Board Constitution was 
submitted to the Pensions Committee at its meeting held on Friday 
15 December 2023 for approval. 
 

18. An updated copy of the Constitution can be found at Appendix 2 to 
the report. 

 
Rob Birch   
Chair of the Staffordshire Pensions Board 
 
  
Contact   Chantelle Denham  
Telephone No. (01785) 276150 
 
Equalities implications: There are no direct equality implications arising 
from this report. 
 
Legal implications: The legal implications are covered in the body of the 
report.  

 
Resource and Value for money implications:  There are no direct 
resource and value for money implications arising from this report. 

 
Risk impli
[...]
3
	Minutes

	5 Staffordshire Pension Fund Risk Register - Funding
	LOCAL PENSIONS BOARD – 15 DECEMBER 2023
	Agenda Item 5 - Appendix 1 Risk Register - Funding (LPB1512223)

	6 Appointment of Members and Staffordshire Local Pensions Board Constitution
	PENSIONS BOARD – 15 DECEMBER 2023
	Agenda Item 6 - Appendix 2 - Pensions Board Constitution November 2023 (Draft) (LPB 151223)
	Purpose & Role
	2.	Definitions
	3.	Powers of the Pension Board
	4.	Scheme Manager Consents
	5.	Membership
	6.	Resignation and Dismissal from the Pension Board
	7.	Quorum
	8.	Conflicts of Interest
	9.	Pension Board Review Process and Publicity
	10.	Advisers to the Pension Board
	11.	Knowledge, Skills and Training
	12.	Meetings and Frequency
	13.	Decision Making & Reporting
	14.	Conduct
	15.	Accountability
	16.	Expenses
	17.	Variations
	18.	Confidentiality
	Appendix 1
	Member Role Specification
	PERSON SPECIFICATION

	Appendix 2
	Member Appointment Process


	10 Exempt Minutes from the meeting held on 29 September 2023
	11a Pensions Committee - Minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2023
	12 Internal Audit Reports - Recommendations Progress Log
	13 LGPS Central Pool - Local Pensions Board Chairs Meeting of 23 October 2023



Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the Pensions Board Meeting held on 15 December 2023 
 

Present: Rob Birch (Chair) 
 

Attendance 

Corrina Bradley   
 

Also in attendance:   
 
Apologies: John Mayhew 
 
Part One 
 
24. Apologies 
 
25. Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 

 
26. Minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2023 

 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on Friday 29 
September 2023 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 

 
27. Matters arising from: 
 
28. Pensions Committee - Minutes of the meeting held on 29 

September 2023 
 

On 22 November 2023 DLUHC issued their response to the Consultation 
on asset pooling. Despite a number of responses from Pension Funds 
challenging the various proposals, DLUHC decided to progress with the 
ambition for Pension Funds to transfer Listed Assets into a Pool by March 
2025. However, DLUHC had introduced a “Comply or Explain” aspect to 
this which, whilst demonstrating DLUCH’s clear desire to see an increase 
in pooling, also recognised the challenges in doing so quickly and did allow 
Funds a degree of flexibility. The Staffordshire Pension Fund had sufficient 
reasons to explain why it would continue with its current investment 
strategy, whilst continuing to consider future pooling opportunities. 
 
DLUHC had also provided a response relating to the requirement for Funds 
to allocate 5% of assets to support Levelling Up in the UK. It was noted 
that DLUHC had initially required Funds to develop a plan to demonstrate 
how this would happen. Whilst it was still expected that the plan would be 
required, the 5% was no longer mandatory and had instead been 
highlighted as an ambition. The same ambition had been proposed for the 



 

allocation of 10% to Private Equity. 
 
29. Pensions Committee - held on 15 December 2023 

 
There were no comments on the meeting held on Friday 15 December 
2023 

 
30. Staffordshire Pension Fund Risk Register - Funding 

 
At a meeting on 7 November 2023, the Officer working group, 
together with a member of the Local Pensions Board, reviewed the 
risk area of Funding. Pre and post control ratings were re-assessed, 
considering any new controls or sources of assurance. New areas of 
potential risk were also considered. Post control, Fund Officers believe 
there are no areas of high risk and eight areas of medium risk. 
 
The eight areas of medium risk relate to several things including:  
 
i) The procurement of an Actuary - the current contract is due to 

expire on 30 April 2024, and a tender exercise will be 
undertaken in 2023/24. 

ii) Ensuring contribution rates are appropriate and affordable for 
each employer – the current economic environment will lead 
to competing demands on employers’ budgets. 

iii) Employer funding monitoring – the volatility within the current 
economic environment can have a major impact on an 
employer’s funding level in relatively short spaces of time. 

 
Resolved – That the Local Pensions Board notes the risks, relating to 
Funding, from the current Staffordshire Pension Fund Risk Register, 
as presented in Appendix 1.  

 
31. Appointment of Members and Staffordshire Local Pensions Board 

Constitution 
 

In November 2023, nominations were sought by the Staffordshire Chief 
Finance Officers Group (SCFOG) for a Scheme Employer representative 
and one such nomination was received.  
 
• Becky Smeathers - Executive Director of Finance and S151 Officer at 
Tamworth Borough Council. 
 
Becky was invited to meet with the Scheme Manager and Chair of the 
Board, so that the role and responsibilities of a Board Member could be 
discussed, together with Becky’s relevant skills and experience. As a 
previous member of another local LGPS Pensions Board, Becky had a 
clear understanding of the Board remit and had also undertaken training 



 

in line with the CIPFA Knowledge and Skills Framework requirement.   
 
Following this meeting, Becky was offered the position on the Board for a 
four-year term until 2027 and has accepted (subject to the Board’s 
approval). 
 
The Board also received a report from the Deputy Chief Executive and 
Director of Corporate Services regarding proposed amendments to the 
Pensions Board Constitution. 
 
The Board was reminded that in April 2015 Staffordshire County Council 
set up a Local Pensions Board (“the Board”), and when the Board was 
originally set up the membership consisted of a maximum of six 
members made up of three Scheme Employer Representatives and three 
Scheme Member Representatives. It was noted that the Board 
Constitution stated that one of the Scheme Employer representatives 
must be an Elected Local Authority Member and one Scheme Employee 
representative must be a Trade Union representative. The Board was 
made aware of the efforts throughout 2022 and 2023, to find suitable 
nominees to appoint to these specific positions on the Board, without 
success. 
 
Following discussions at the September 2023 Board meeting, it was 
proposed that the Scheme Manager consider reducing the number of 
members on the Board from six to four, and in doing so remove the 
specific stipulation from the Board Constitution that the Board 
membership must include an Elected Local Authority Member and a 
Trade Union representative. It was made clear that this amendment did 
not mean that Elected Local Authority Members or Trade Union 
representatives could not become members of the Board, it simply 
removed the stipulation that there must be two such representatives. It 
was highlighted that the proposal remained consistent with the Local 
Government Pensions Scheme Regulations 2013. 
 
The Board heard that Trade Unions had been informed of the proposals 
and were asked to provide feedback. One response was received, from 
Unison, which stated an appreciation of the issue and given that they had 
no suitable candidate to put forward they confirmed that there was no 
objection to the proposal. 
 
Whilst changes to the Board Membership were being considered, the 
opportunity was also taken to make some amendments to the “Member 
Appointment Process” included within the Board Constitution, to ensure it 
remained consistent with current appointment practices. It was noted 
that the constituted appointment process focussed on the selection 
process undertaken when the Board was originally established. Whilst it 
also included additional steps that concentrated on the recruitment of 



 

replacement Board members, the process no longer needed to consider 
the appointment of an original Board, and the proposed amendments 
meant that the process focussed on the appointment of replacement 
Board members only. It was also highlighted that the proposed 
appointment process was tried and tested as it followed the same 
appointment process that was used to recruit co-opted members to the 
Pensions Committee. 
 
Resolved – That (a) the Pensions Board approves the appointment of 
Becky Smeathers to the Board, as a Scheme Member Representative, to 
represent the Employers of the Staffordshire Pension Fund 
 
(b) that the Pensions Board notes the changes made to the Pension 
Board Constitution and Appointment Process as approved by the 
Pensions Committee at their meeting on 15 December 2023. 

 
32. Local Government Association/Scheme Advisory Board Update 

 
The Board received a presentation on current issues being considered 
by the Local Government Association and Scheme Advisory Board. 
 
The Board were updated on the following; 
 
Local Government Association Update 
 

• Pensions Dashboard Programme 
• LGPS Statistical Information 2022/23 
• McCloud remedy 
• Inflation figures for September 2023 
• Pensions (Extension of Automatic Enrolment) Act 2023 

received Royal Ascent on 18 September 2023  
 
Scheme Advisory Board Update 
 

• Pensions Annual Report Guidance 
• DLUHC Consultation and Next Steps for Investment in the 

LGPS (E&W) 
 

Resolved – That the Board notes the update received. 
 
33. Dates of Future Meetings 

 
The following dates for the meetings of the Pensions Board were provided: 

 
• Friday 24 March 2024 
• Friday 28 June 2024 
• Friday 27 September 2024 



 

• Friday 20 December 2024 
 
Resolved – That the dates for the meetings of the Pensions Board be 
noted. 

 
34. Exclusion of the Public 

 
Resolved: That the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business which involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 indicated below. 

 
35. Exempt Minutes from the meeting held on 29 September 2023 

 
Resolved – That the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 29 
September 2023 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman.  

 
36. Exempt matters arising from: 
 
37. Pensions Committee - Minutes of the meeting held on 29 

September 2023 
 

There were no comments on the minutes from the meeting held on 
29 September 2023. 

 
38. Pensions Committee - held on 15 December 2023 

 
There were no matters arising from the meeting held on 15 
December 2023. 

 
39. Internal Audit Reports - Recommendations Progress Log 

 
At their meeting in June 2021, the Pensions Board noted the content of 
the Internal Audit Report on Staffordshire Pension Fund’s Pension 
Investment (Property). 
 
The final Internal Audit report on the Pensions Administration – Altair 
Pensions System was issued on 23 June 2023 with an award of adequate 
assurance. 
 
The final Internal Audit report on the annual Pensions Administration audit 
for 2022/23 was issued on 24 July 2023 with substantial assurance. 
 
Resolved – That the Pensions Board notes the summary of the progress 
that has been made against the recommendations from the following 
Audit Reports: 
 



 

A. Pensions Administration – Altair Pensions System 
B. Pensions Administration 2022/23 

 
40. LGPS Central Pool - Local Pensions Board Chairs Meeting of 23 

October 2023 
 

The Chair presented the notes from the meeting of the Local Pension 
Board Chairs of LGPS Central Partner Funds. 
 
Resolved – That the report be received. 

 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


